ORM PTO-1595 (Modified)		RECORDATION FO	RM COVER SHE	EET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Rev. 05-01) MB Ne. 0551-0027 (ακρ.5/31/2002) 08/R⊨V03			S ONLY		Patent and TrademarkOffice
	-			•	<b>.</b> .
Tab settings	d States	Patent and Trademark	Office: Please reck	ord the attach	ed original documents or copy_thereof.
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies): Zwatg Associates, Inc. solely in it court-appointed interim receiver and not in its personal capacity</li> </ol>	is capac	lity as	2. Name and a	ddress of re	celving party(les): oducts International Ltd.
			Internal Add	1885:	
Additional names(s) of conveying party(is	es) attact	ned7 🔲 Yes 🖾 No			
3. Nature of conveyance:					
🔲 Assignment		Merger	Street Addre	ess: <u>6988 V</u>	enture Street
Security Agreement		Change of Name			
Other Correction of recorded Assignment to correct Receiving Party's name		City: Delta		State: <b>BC</b> ZIP: <sup>V4G</sup> 1E4	
Execution Date: January 23, 2003	3		Additional name	e(s) & address	s(es) attached? 🔲 Y <del>es</del> 🔲 No
A. Patent Application No.(s)			B Pot	ent No (s)	
			B. Pat 5,267,552 5,253,635 5,671,727	ent No.(s) RE 3	6,539
		Additional numbers attac	5,267,552 5,253,635 5,671,727	RE 3	6,539
	whom c	orrespondence	5,267,552 5,253,635 5,671,727 ched7	RE 3	6,539 tions and patents involved: 4
5. Name and address of party to v	whom c	orrespondence	5,267,552 5,253,635 5,671,727 ched7	RE 3	
5. Name and address of party to v concerning document should be	vhom c e malie	orrespondence d:	5,267,552 5,253,635 5,671,727 ched7	RE 3 [2] No er of applicat 7 CFR 3.41) ed - Any exce	tions and patents involved: 4
5. Name and address of party to v concerning document should be Name: <u>R. Lee Fraley</u>	vhom c e malie	orrespondence d:	5,267,552 5,253,635 5,671,727 ched7	RE 3 X No F of applicat 7 CFR 3.41) d - Any exce i or debited t	tions and patents involved: 4
5. Name and address of party to v concerning document should be Name: <u>R. Lee Fraley</u>	vhom c e maile ner LL	orrespondence d:	5,267,552 5,253,635 5,671,727 ched7	RE 3 X No er of applicat 7 CFR 3.41) ed - Any exce f or debited to zed to be cha	tions and patents Involved: \$ 160.00 ess or insufficiency should be to deposit account arged to deposit account
5. Name and address of party to v concerning document should be Name: <u>R. Lee Fraley</u> Internal Address: <u>Snell &amp; Wiln</u>	vhom c e maile ner LL	orrespondence d:	5,267,552 5,253,635 5,671,727 ched7	RE 3 X No er of applicat 7 CFR 3.41) ed - Any exce f or debited to zed to be cha	tions and patents Involved: \$ 160.00 ess or insufficiency should be to deposit account arged to deposit account
5. Name and address of party to v concerning document should be Name: <u>R. Lee Fraley</u> Internal Address: <u>Snell &amp; Wiln</u> Street Address: <u>One Arizona (</u>	whom c e malle ner LL Center	orrespondence d:	5,267,552 5,253,635 5,671,727 6. Total number 7. Total fee (3 Enclose credited X Authorit 8. Deposit acc	RE 3 X No er of applicat 7 CFR 3.41) ed - Any exce f or debited to zed to be cha	tions and patents Involved: \$ 160.00 ess or insufficiency should be to deposit account arged to deposit account
5. Name and address of party to v concerning document should be Name: <u>R. Lee Fraley</u> Internal Address: <u>Snell &amp; Wiln</u> Street Address: <u>One Arizona (</u> 400 E. Van Buren	whom c e malle ner LL Center	e AZ ZIP: <u>85004</u>	5,267,552 5,253,635 5,671,727 6. Total number 7. Total fee (3 Enclose credited X Authorit 8. Deposit acc	RE 3 X No er of applicat 7 CFR 3.41) ed - Any exce f or debited to zed to be cha	tions and patents Involved: \$ 160.00 ess or insufficiency should be to deposit account arged to deposit account
<ul> <li>5. Name and address of party to v concerning document should be Name: <u>R. Lee Fraley</u> Internal Address: <u>Snell &amp; Wiln</u></li> <li>Street Address: <u>One Arizona (</u> <u>400 E. Van Buren</u> City: <u>Phoenix</u></li> <li>9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge all</li> </ul>	whom c e malle ner LL Center	eorrespondence d: <u>P</u> <u>e AZ</u> ZIP: <u>85004</u>	5,267,552 5,253,635 5,671,727 6. Total number 7. Total fee (3 Enclose credited X Authorit 8. Deposit acc <u>19-2814</u>	RE 3 X No er of applicat 7 CFR 3.41) ed - Any exce f or debited to zed to be char count numbe	tions and patents Involved: \$ 160.00 ess or insufficiency should be to deposit account arged to deposit account
<ul> <li>5. Name and address of party to v concerning document should be Name: <u>R. Lee Fraley</u> Internal Address: <u>Snell &amp; Wiln</u></li> <li>Street Address: <u>One Arizona (</u> <u>400 E. Van Buren</u> City: <u>Phoenix</u></li> <li>9. Statement and signature.</li> </ul>	whom c e malle ner LL Center	eorrespondence d: <u>P</u> <u>e AZ</u> ZIP: <u>85004</u>	5,267,552 5,253,635 5,671,727 6. Total number 7. Total fee (3 Enclose credited X Authorit 8. Deposit acc <u>19-2814</u>	RE 3 X No er of applicat 7 CFR 3.41) ed - Any exce f or debited to zed to be char count numbe	tions and patents Involved: 4

- <u>-</u> · · · · ·	00 00 0000		
FORM PTO-1619A. Expires 05/30/09	02-26-2003	l Patent	partment of Commerce and Trademark Office BATENTY
ÓMB 0651+0027			PATENT
	102373171	· ·	
	RECORDATION FORM CO		
TO: The Commissioner of Pate	PATENTS ONI ants and Trademarks: Please record the	<u>.Y</u> attached original document(s	<u>) or copy(ics):</u>
Landard Trans A	7/-03 Conveyance Ty	/pe	
V New 6	Assignment	Security Agreement	المراجعة المراجع المراجعة
Resubmission (Non-Reco	rdation) License	Change of Name	
Correction of PTO Error	me # Morgan	Other	
Correct <u>ive Docume</u> nt		U.S. Government Jee ONLY by U.S. Government Agenc	
Reel # Fram			oret File
Conveying Party(ies)		nal names of conveying parties o	Menth Day Year
	, Inc. solely in its capacity as court-appointed	interim receiver of	01/23/2003
Name (line 2) Hunter Technolo econd Party	gies, Inc. and not in its personal capacity		Exoculion Date <u>Month Dav Year</u>
Name (line 1) Hunter Energy a	nd Technologies, Inc. a predecessor of Hunte	Technology, Inc.	01/23/2003
Name (line 2)			
Receiving Party		Mark if additional names of rece	ving parties attached
Name (line 1) FPI Fireplace Pr	oducts Ltd.		If decument to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)			receiving party is not domicited in the United States, an appointment
ddross (line 1) 6988 Venture Str			of a domostic representative is attached. (Designation must be a
.ddress (line 2)			seperato document from Assignment.)
ddress (line 3) Delta	City State/Goun	iny Zip Code	!
Domestic Representativ	/e Name and Address <sub>En</sub>	ter for the first Receiving Party o	ıly.
Name B.D. Services Co	rporation	······	
ddress (line 1) Post Office Box :	5008		
ddress (line 2) 300 North Com	nercial Street	······································	
Address (line 3) Bellingham, Was	shington 98227-5008		
diress (line 4)			
002 LWHELLER 06000178 5867358	FOR OFFICE USE O	NLT	
805t 160	). og 85 - 1		
Public burden raporting for this collection of	(information is estimated to average approximately 20 minut	as pur Cover Sheet to be recorded, including	time for reviewing the document and
gothering the data needed to complete the C O.C 20231 and to the Office of Internation Information Collection Budget Peokage 0661	(Information is extinated to average opproximating at mina- sour Sheet, Sand commants regarding this burden estimate and Regulatory Attains, office of Management and Budget (2027, Patent and Tridemark Assignment Practice, DO NOT	rig the U.S. Perioni and Trademain Conce, of Popurnovik Reduction Project (0861-0027), SEND REQUESTS LU REQUED ASSIGNMEN	Wechington, D.C. 20503. See OMB T DOCUMENTS TO THIS DDRESS.
	locuments to be recorded with required a		

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	602-382-6250
Name R. Lee Fraley		
Address (line 1) Snell & Wilmer L.L.P.		
Address (line 2) One Arizona Center		
Address (line 3) 400 E. Van Burch		······
Address (line 4) Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202		
Pages Enter the total number of pa including any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance docum	ənt #6
Application Number(s) or Patent Nu		additional numbers attached
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Application Number(s)	Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers Paten	for the same property). t Number(s)
		5,253,635
	5,671,727	
	RE 36,539	Month Day Year
If this document is being filed together with a new Pa signed by the first named executing inventor.	nent Application, onter the date the patent applied	tion was
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)		
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number		
has not been assigned.		
Number of Properties Enter the tota	al number of properties involved.	4
Fee Amount Fee Amount	nf for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): §	160.00
Method of Payment: Enc Deposit Account	losed 🚺 Deposit Account 🔝	
(Enter for payment by depesit account or if a	additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #	4 19-28(4
	Authorization to charge additional foos:	Yee / No /
Statement and Signature		
	hellef, the foregoing information is true a evicinal document. Charges to deposit	and correct and any taccount are authorized, as
To the best of my knowledge and the attached copy is a true copy of the indicated herein. R. Lee Fraley, Rey. No. 42,550	Man Julio	2/14/03

REEL: 013798 FRAME: 0619

2 006

.....

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Hunter Technology, Inc., a Canadian Corporation, with a principal place of business at Suite 4400 (RAC), 40 King Street West, Toronto, Canada M5H 3Y4, and Hunter Energy and Technologies, Inc., a predecessor of Hunter Technology, Inc., having a principal place of business at 100 Hunter Valley Road, Orillia, Canada, (hereinafter collectively called the "ASSIGNOR") may be the owners of the U.S. Patents and Patent Applications identified in Schedule "A" hereto and of the U.S. Trademark Applications and Registrations identified in Schedule "B".

WHEREAS, Zwaig Associates, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "ZWAIG") is the courtappointed interim receiver of Hunter Technology, Inc., and has a principal place of business at 130 King Street West, Toronto, Ontario, Canada; and

WHEREAS FPI Fireplace Products International Ltd., 6988 Venture Street, Delta, British Columbia, V4G IH4, (hereinafter called the "ASSIGNEE") wishes to acquire all of ASSIGNOR'S rights, if any, to the inventions and to the trademarks;

AND WHEREAS, a "formal application," as referred to herein, shall mean any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissue, re-examination, foreign, PCT or other patent application or like document.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ZWAIG, in its capacity as court-appointed interim receiver of Hunter Technology, Inc. and not in its personal capacity, does sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, on an "as is" basis the ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest, if any, in and to the aforesaid patents listed in Schedule "A", to the invention as described in the aforesaid patents, and to all formal applications which may be filed based in whole or in part on one or more of the aforesaid applications, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States adheres, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives,

AND for further good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, ZWAIG, solely in its capacity as court-appointed interim receiver of Hunter Technology, Inc. and not in its personal capacity, does sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE on an "as is" basis the ASSIGNOR'S right, title and interest, if any, in and to the trademarks listed in Schedule "B," together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the said marks and the identified registrations thereof.

**ZWAIG**, in its capacity as court-appointed interim receiver of ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the appropriate official in the United States, and any official of any country or countries

PATENT REEL: 013798 FRAME: 0620

2008

foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue trademark registrations or similar indicia of trademark to issue registrations for said trademarks to ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns.

EXECUTED as of the date(s) written below by appointed interim receiver on behalf of ASSIGNOR.

Signed and sealed at Tokon To, Canada on January 23 2003 2003.

ZWAIG ASSOCIATES, INC. solely in its capacity as court-appointed interim receiver of Hunter Technologies, Inc. and not in its personal capacity.

LESIDENT By: Title:

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

subscribed to the foregoit	day of $2a \Delta a$ a $f = 2$ , the <u>u c</u> who is personally known ng instrument, and he/she ac uent as bis/her free and volunt	to me to be the same pers knowledged that he/she s	igned, sealed and
[SEAL]		$\bigcirc$	

Notary Fublic

### SCHEDULE "A"

.

.

### PATENTS

# U.S.

	Title	Filing Date	Issue Date	
Patent No.	DIRECT VENT GAS FIREPLACE	May 29, 1992	Dec. 7, 1993	ļ
<u>5,267,552</u> 5,671,7?7	CONFIGURABLE LOW PROFILE	Apr. 5, 1995	Sep. 30, 1997	
	GAS FIREPLACE BURNER		Feb. 1, 2000	ß
Re. 36,539	SEAL AND INSTALLATION	Aug. 8, 1997	100, 1, 2000	
C 052 625	IMPROVEMENTS GAS-FIRED HEATER	Apr. 29, 1992	Oct. 19, 1993	] [[]
5,253,635				- 1/-

PATENT REEL: 013798 FRAME: 0622

. . . . .

.

.

## SCHEDULE "B"

.

# TRADEMARKS

# U.S.

TRADEMARK	RE/G # (APP #)	WARES/SERVICE/S
COZY COMFORT	1,218,289	Wood burning furnaces, heaters and stoves
VALLEY COMFORT (stylized)	1,287,017	Permanent installation wood burning furnaces, heaters and stoves sold through specialty stove shops, solid fuel heating specialty stores and plumbing, heating and ventilating contractors
EUNTER & Design	2,112,587	Heaters, namely room heaters, fireplaces, space heaters and baseboard heaters

PATENT REEL: 013798 FRAME: 0623

١

FPI GROUP

团002

02/12/03 WED 15:06 FAX 1 604 945 0479

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND PATENT TRADEMARK OFFICE

# POWER OF ATTORNEY AND DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE BY ASSIGNCE

I, Archie Campbell, am an officer of the Assignee, with power to act on its behalf. Having reviewed the documentary evidence relating to the title hereof, hereby certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the entire right, title and interest in the United States Patents listed on the attached Schedule A is in Assignee, FPI Fireplace Products International Ltd.

FPI Fireplace Products International Ltd., the Assignce of the entire right, title and interest in and to the United States patents listed on the attached Schedule A and all inventions disclosed and claimed therein, hereby appoints and designates as its Domestic Representative, individually and collectively, B.D. Services Corporation, Post Office Box 5008, 300 North Commercial Street, Bellingham, Washington 98227-5008 to prosecute and to transact all business in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for the patents listed on the attached Schedule A, all applications based thereon, growing out of or relating to the inventions, and all resulting patents.

Please send all further correspondence for the above-captioned application to Snell & Wilmer, L.L.F. at the address accortated with Snell & Wilmer's Customer Number 020322.

Q.8.0 -amplu Bv.

Archie D. Campbell, its Vice President-Finance and Chief Financial Officer

FERRIARY 12 2003 Date:

SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. One Arizona Center 400 East Van Buren Phoenix, Arizona 85004-0001 Tel.: (602) 382-6000 Fax: (602) 382-6070

#### PATENT REEL: 013798 FRAME: 0624

.

. . . . -:/12/03 WED 18:08 FAX 1 604 946 0479 FP1 GROUP

2:003

#### SCHEDULE A

PATENT NO.	TTTLE	ISSUE DATE
5,267,552	DIRECT VENT GAS FIREPLACE	December 7, 1993
5,671,727	CONFIGURABLE LOW PROFILE GAS FIREPLACE BURNER	September 30, 1997
RE 36,539	SEAL AND INSTALLATION IMPROVEMENTS	February 1, 2000
5,7.53,635	GAS-FIRED HEATER	October 19, 1993

.

- 2 -

.